

# 21-719

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

SALVATORE DAVI,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

MICHAEL P. HEIN, in his official capacity, SAMUEL SPITZBERG,  
in his individual and official capacity, KRISTA ROCK, in her individual  
and official capacity, JILL SHADICK, in her official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

ERIC SCHWENZFEIER, in his individual capacity, SHARON DEVINE,  
in her individual capacity, SAMUEL ROBERTS, in his individual capacity,  
DONNA FARESTA, in her individual capacity, WILMA BROWN-PHILIPS,  
in her individual and official capacity,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of New York

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA

*Deputy Solicitor General*

LINDA FANG

GRACE X. ZHOU

*Assistant Solicitors General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for Appellants

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-6160

Dated: October 28, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DAVI’S TRANSFER TO A NON-PUBLIC-FACING ROLE VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	3
A. OTDA Reasonably Concluded That Davi’s Facebook Comments Would Likely Be Disruptive to Its Operations.....	4
1. OTDA made a substantial showing that Davi’s speech had the potential to undermine its reputation. ....	4
2. OTDA made a substantial showing that Davi’s speech had the potential to generate disruptive recusal requests.....	10
3. The district court improperly second-guessed the agency’s assessment and disregarded the factual findings of the arbitrator.....	11
4. Davi’s alternative bases for affirmance are meritless.....	14
B. Any Speech Interest of Davi’s Is Insufficient to Outweigh OTDA’s Reasonable Concerns for Disruption Under <i>Pickering</i> . ....	16

**Page**

1. OTDA’s ability to discipline Davi does not turn on whether Davi viewed his comments as private, civil discourse. .... 17
2. The manner and context of Davi’s remarks weigh in favor of OTDA. .... 20

**POINT II**

**THE COURT SHOULD ENTER SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF OTDA ON DAVI’S CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 24**

A. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant Partial Summary Judgment to OTDA. .... 24

B. OTDA Is Entitled to Partial Summary Judgment Because Davi Fails to Raise a Triable Issue of Fact That the Agency Acted with Retaliatory Intent. .... 27

**CONCLUSION..... 34**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23
<i>Bogle-Assegai v. Connecticut</i> , 470 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Collins v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 305 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12, 13
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	11
<i>Conway v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Johnson &amp; Higgins, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Harnishfeger v. United States</i> , 943 F.3d 1105 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19, 21
<i>Holtz v. Rockefeller &amp; Co.</i> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Jackson v. Federal Express</i> , 766 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	23
<i>Jeffries v. Harleston</i> , 52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Ganim</i> , 342 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Lamar Advert. of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Locurto v. Giuliani</i> , 447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4, 9, 17

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lynch v. City of New York</i> , 589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>McCullough v. Wyandanch Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 187 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>McPherson v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 457 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Melzer v. Board of Educ.</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>NationsBank Corp. v. Herman</i> , 174 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Noel v. New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission</i> , 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25
<i>Panzella v. Sposato</i> , 863 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Pappas v. Giuliani</i> , 290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	6, 7, 20, 22
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	2
<i>Piscottano v. Murphy</i> , 511 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	4, 6, 9, 18
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 438 U.S. 378 (1987).....	3, 18, 20, 21
<i>Ruiz v. County of Rockland</i> , 609 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	29

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shumway v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	28, 29
<i>Waters v. Chaffin</i> , 684 F.2d 833 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Wigg v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist. 49-5</i> , 382 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....	28
<b>Regulation</b>	
18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 358-5.6 .....	10
